Belarus Trade Relations reement
EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATE§OF AMERICA
No. BR-MFA/19/93

The Embassy of the United States of America presents its compliments to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the
Republic of Belarus and acknowledges receipt of the note of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of
Belarus No. 1062, dated January 6, 1993, which reads as follows:

Begin quote. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Belarus presents its compliments to the Embassy of
the United States of America, and has the honor to refer to the Agreement on Trade Relations between the Union
of Soviet Socialist Republics and the United States of America, signed in Washington on June 1, 1990, as
amended by an exchange of letters dated September 26, 1990 and October 31, 1990, including the letters by the
parties (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement").[*]

In accordance with Article XVII of the Agreement, the Government of the Republic of Belarus is pleased to inform
the Government of the United States of America of the fulfillment of all legal requirements necessary for entry
into force of the aforementioned Agreement, and has the honor to confirm the following agreed mutual
understandings which have been arrived at:

All references in the Agreement to a party and to its territory, nationals and organizations shall be construed as
pertaining to the Republic of Belarus and its territory, nationals and organizations, or to the United States of
America and its territory, nationals, and organizations, respectively

It is understood that with respect to Article VIII, Paragraph 1 (B) of the Agreement, the Republic of Belarus has
undertaken the obligation to observe the Universal Copyright Convention of' September 6, 1952 with an effective
date of May 27, 1973, as well as the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property of March 20, 1883,
as revised at Stockholm on July 14, 1967.

It is understood that the exchange of side letters of June 1, 1990 and related annexes concerning the status of
the U.S. commercial Office and the Trade Representation in Washington, D.C. initiated by Secretary, of Commerce
Robert A. Mosbacher of the United States of America is no longer relevant for the purposes of the Agreement, and
shall therefore be deleted.

It is understood that in the absence of a joint U.S.-Belarus Commercial Commission the periodic consultations
referred to in Article XIV, Paragraph 1, shall be conducted in an appropriate framework.

It is understood that in the letters on intellectual property which the sides exchanged on June 1, 1990, references
to bills introduced prior to signature of this note are not relevant for purposes of this Agreement, without
prejudice to any obligations to review, introduce, support, enact or implement specified provisions of Law, and
that the Government of the Republic of Belarus will introduce in 1993 the drafts of laws required for fulfillment of
the obligations contained in Article VIII of the Agreement and will take all measures necessary for enactment of
these laws during 1993.

It is understood that the reference in Article IV, Paragraph 4 to federal and other levels of Government should be
construed as pertaining to national and other levels of Government.

In view of the above facts, upon receipt of notification by the Government of the United States of America of the
fulfilment of all legal requirements necessary for entry into force of the Agreement, this Agreement shall enter
into force between the Republic of Belarus and the United States of America on the date of receipt of the note of
reply from the U.S. side. A


mailto:��#.1+%3:A$%3��;HIJ'4�>�KD3%&F#�=KU1�<='�ITD?5D'G�K$*�B.�(�>3�'�3?B�)*A&;43?�%6�4@G77��;�D�+N+83I:O>�,#IA6D�F?P8B�KBQ9:�$D��?�-1;E���.;>C-CHBD/?C;+EK�BED#�=F�B>�@;0�IRD�G�EG>3L�'?�C�A'�+K>3*B�&>C3MI+�BEF@#;���?B'DEO:J��J3Q;C

The Minis F eign A ais he Republic  Bela us avails i sel his pp uni enew he Embass
heUnied Saes Ame icaassuances ishighes c nsideai n Endqu e

The Embass heUniedSaes Ameicac nims ha he eg ingundesandingsaeshaedb he

G ove nmen heUnied Saes Ameicaand ha,inacc dance wihA icle XVII he Ag eemen , he
Unied S aes Ameicahas ulilled all legal equi emen s necessa en in ce he Ag eemen

The e e, all necessa legal equi emen s en in ce having been ulilledb he woGove nmens, he
Ag eemen shall en e in ce be ween heUniedS aes Ameicaand he Republic Belaus n hedae
hisn e

The Embass he Unied S aes Ame ica availsi sel he pp uni enewing he Minis F eign
A ais he Republic  Bela us he assu ances is highes c nsideai n

Embass he Unied Saes Ameica

Minsk, Feb ua 16, 1993
[*P evi usl ansmi ed: Augus 13, 1992 (92-169)]

TANC offers these agreements electronically as a public service for general reference. Every effort has been made to
ensure that the text presented is complete and accurate. However, copies needed for legal purposes should be
obtained from official archives maintained by the appropriate agency.


mailto:56,-7.8��9��:;�=���=����@��A<�B;�/�C�>�=�;�D�;�>(<+9#�(FE*@*D0G��1@*=02(H)*J3D4FE�=;<KFE;�:9A;C<@D<:;<CE;LMK;<G�;:9<>�?@=�J;;CB@N;�>9



